
1

Committee Administrator
Carole Oliphant

E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held virtually on Monday, 
21 September 2020 at 10.30 am

To join the Zoom Meeting please use the following link:

https://zoom.us/j/94810168246?pwd=UGtVVitBQVpQbW1ZUytEMXJQNnQydz09

Meeting ID: 948 1016 8246
Passcode: 577275

One tap mobile
08003582817,,94810168246#,,,,,,0#,,577275# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,94810168246#,,,,,,0#,,577275# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
Meeting ID: 948 1016 8246
Passcode: 577275

STEPHEN WALFORD
Chief Executive
4th September 2020

Councillors: D R Coren, D J Knowles and A Wilce

A G E N D A

MEMBES ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

2  Election of Chairman  
To elect a Chairman for the Sub Committee Hearing

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/94810168246?pwd=UGtVVitBQVpQbW1ZUytEMXJQNnQydz09


2

3  Determination of a new premises licence for Rull Orchard, 
Northdown Road, Bickleigh, Devon, EX5 5LN  (Pages 3 - 72)
An application has been received for a new premises licence for Rull 
Orchard, Northdown Road, Bickleigh, Devon, EX5 5LN.

Relevant representations have been received and the licensing authority 
(Mid Devon District Council) must hold a hearing to determine the 
application.    

Covid-19 and meetings
The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases. Instead, the
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these
meetings via the internet. Please see the instructions on each agenda and
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.
If you require any further information please contact Carole Oliphant on:
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) 
please contact Carole Oliphant on:

E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

mailto:coliphant@middevon.gov.uk


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
DATE OF HEARING: 21 SEPTEMBER 2020

DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR RULL 
ORCHARD, NORTHDOWN ROAD, BICKLEIGH, DEVON, EX5 5LN

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles, Cabinet Member for Community 
Well-being

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services

Reason for Report: An application has been received for a new premises 
licence for Rull Orchard, Northdown Road, Bickleigh, 
Devon, EX5 5LN.

Relevant representations have been received and the 
licensing authority (Mid Devon District Council) must hold 
a hearing to determine the application.     

RECOMMENDATION: That this application be decided in accordance with the 
licensing objectives.

Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts.

Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find 
itself bearing the costs.

Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be 
overturned on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Not applicable

Impact on climate change: Not applicable

Additional information relevant to this application: The process of applying for 
these licences is prescribed by regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
applicant must copy their applications to the “Responsible Authorities” consisting of 
the Police, Fire Service, Weights and Measures, body responsible for Health and 
Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental Health for nuisance, the Planning 
Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of Public Health, the body 
responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the application is submitted 
online the Licensing Authority must forward it to all Responsible Authorities.

Although not a requirement under the Licensing Act, this Council also notifies the 
relevant town or parish council for where the premises are located.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways – on the 
premises and in a local newspaper.

1.0 THE PREMISES 

1.1 The application has been submitted for a new premises licence for Rull 
Orchard, Northdown Road, Bickleigh, Devon, EX5 5LN. The following 
description of the premises is provided in the application:

‘Existing cider production facility housed in a Farm building in a rural location. 
A serving hatch will allow customers to try and buy ciders and be tutored in the 
production of cider. We would like to supply alcohol for consumption both on 
and off the premises. There is a small outside seating area as shown on the 
plan where tutoring and consumption will take place. 

We will also provide a delivery service where we will be delivering the alcohol 
ourselves, orders will be taken over the telephone or via the website’. 

2.0 THE APPLICATION

2.1 The application was submitted by Rull Orchard Ltd. In summary, the following 
has been applied for:

Activity ON / OFF the 
premises Days Times

Supply of alcohol
For consumption 
both ON and OFF 

the premises

Monday - 
Sunday 12:00 – 20:00 

Hours premises 
open to the public N/A Monday – 

Sunday 12:00 – 20:30

2.2 The application form is attached as Annex 1 and the plan submitted with the 
application is attached as Annex 2. 

3.0 LICENSING OBJECTIVES

3.1 All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend to 
take to promote the four licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

Page 4



3

3.2 The applicant has provided information and proposals on this, and in summary, 
the steps they intend to take are as follows:

 No self-service of alcohol on the premises
 Regular collection of glasses / bottles 
 The adoption and operation of a ‘Challenge 25’ Policy
 Safeguards in relation to the ordering and subsequent delivery of alcohol 

for consumption off the premises.

Full details of these proposals can be seen within section M of the application 
(attached as Annex 1). 

4.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

4.1 Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act are notified of all new premises 
licence applications. The onus is on each Responsible Authority to determine 
when they have appropriate grounds to make a representation.

4.2 The Responsible Authorities are:

 Police
 Fire service 
 Environmental Health (nuisance and health and safety) 
 Planning Authority 
 Licensing Authority
 Health and Safety Executive
 Weights and Measures
 the body responsible for Child Protection
 the local Director of Public Health 

4.3 No representation was received from any Responsible Authority concerning this 
application and as a result, they are not party to the hearing. 

5.0 OTHER PERSONS

5.1 The Licensing Act allows ‘Other Persons’ to make representations provided 
they are relevant and not considered frivolous or vexatious. To be relevant, a 
representation must relate to the likely effect of the grant of a licence on the 
promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. S182 Guidance states that 
‘… representations should relate to the impact of licensable activities carried on 
from premises on the objectives’ (Paragraph 9.4).

5.2 In this case, the Licensing Authority received SEVEN letters / representations 
concerning the application. 

5.3 It should be noted that TWO of these were in support of the application (or 
‘posit
[...]
k driving

Officer comment: This presumably relates to people drinking too much alcohol 
at the premises and subsequently driving. As a result, this is considered 
relevant but further information must be provided by the relevant party at the 
hearing to clarify this representation. This approach is supported by S182 
Guidance (Paragraph 9.9) which states:

‘It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any 
aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that 
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for 
the person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it’. 

The Licensing Officer does not believe that just because a premises can sell 
alcohol it will result in its customers drink driving. However, that is not to say it 
could not happen and whether it does or not is largely dependent on the 
premises having the right processes and management controls in place. The 
Sub-Committee may wish to explore this at the hearing.

NOTE: It is an offence under the Licensing Act to knowingly sell alcohol, or 
attempt to sell alcohol, to a person who is drunk. It is also illegal to allow alcohol 
to be sold to someone who is drunk.

Finally, the premises cannot be held responsible for the actions of a customer 
who may purchase alcohol for consumption ‘off’ the premises (in a ‘sober’ state) 
and then subsequently drink that alcohol elsewhere later on and commit 
offences – any such individual is responsible in their own right.  

Overview of issues NOT considered relevant

6.9 Issue 4: The issue of the local road, its use, blind corners and possible traffic.

Page 8



7

Officer comment: The general use of the road is not something that the 
applicant can control and the Licensing Officer does not believe that these 
matters should be considered as relevant. People are able to use the road 
(regardless of whether or not a licence is in place) and each individual is 
responsible fo
[...]
 try and clarify the considerations of the Sub-Committee 
and the separation between planning and licensing, the following sections of 
Mid Devon District Council Licensing Policy are highlighted:

7.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that licensing applications should not be 
seen as a re-run of the planning application process and that there should be a 

Page 10



9

clear separation of the planning and licensing regimes to avoid duplication and 
inefficiency. (Paragraph 3.20)

7.3 The Licensing Authority recognises that it is legally permissible for applications 
for licences to be made before any relevant planning permission has been 
sought or granted by the planning authority. However the grant of a licence 
under the Act does not remove the need for applicants to obtain all the 
necessary planning consents. It should also be noted that grant of a licence in 
no way means that any planning application would also be granted and vice 
versa. (Paragraph 3.21)

7.4 It is strongly recommended that prospective applicants contact the Local 
Planning Authority in advance of making a licence application in order to check, 
or seek advice on, any planning consents or any conditions relevant to the use 
of the premises. It makes operational sense to ensure that planning and 
licensing are compatible. (Paragraph 3.22)

7.5 Where, as a condition of planning permission, a terminal hour has been set for 
the use of the premises for commercial purposes that is different to the licensing 
hours, the licensee must observe the earlier closing time in order to avoid any 
breach of planning permission (and vice versa where the licensing hours finish 
earlier than the planning permission). (Paragraph 3.23)

7.6 Planning have been asked to provide a summary of where they stand in relation 
to the premises (for information purposes only). It must be noted however that 
they have not made a representation in relation to the Premises Licence 
application.  Once this is received, it will, if appropriate, be circulated to the Sub-
Committee. If necessary, an update will also be provided at the hearing. 

8.0 LICENSING POLICY

8.1 The Licensing Act requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to formally 
adopt a policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. That 
policy must be reviewed every five years and the current Policy came into effect 
on 7 January 2019. It must be considered in its entirety, but in order to help 
proceedings, the following information is highlighted in advance of the hearing.

8.2 In carrying out its licensing function the Licensing Authority must promote the 
following four licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public Safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm (Paragraph 2.2)

8.3 It is recognised that the licensing function is only one means of securing the 
delivery of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a “cure 
all” for solving all problems within the community... (Paragraph 3.2)

Page 11



10

8.4 Where no relevant representations are received, the application will be granted 
on the terms applied for. Where relevant representations are received, the 
application will be considered by a Licensing Sub Committee at a hearing… 
(Paragraph 5.13)

8.5 Any party to a hearing may expand on their representation but may not 
introduce new or different representations. (Paragraph 5.14)

8.6 When determining a licence application, the overriding principle adopted by this 
authority will be that each application will be determined on its merits. The 
authority will have regard to any guidance issued by the Home Office, this 
Statement of Licensing Policy and any measures it deems necessary to 
promote the licensing objectives. The authority may depart from the guidelines 
in this Policy if it has justifiable and compelling reasons to do so. The authority 
will give reasons for any such departure from policy. (Paragrap
[...]
nsing Authority will 
focus primarily on the individual style of the premises and the licensable 
activities proposed. Consideration should also be given to the following:

 The size, nature and style of operation

 Whether the premises is part of a multiple operator's chain and therefore 
more likely to have an operating schedule that is tried and tested

 The cumulative effect of conditions in terms of cost and practical 
implementation

 The likely cost of the condition(s) for the operator

 Whether a simpler or better way of dealing with a perceived problem could 
be found

 Whether there is an actual risk of undermining an objective, as opposed to 
a conceivable risk. In the latter case, there is no need for the condition

 Whether the condition will be enforceable, if it is not specific or could be 
considered subjective it may not be enforceable. (Paragraph 6.30)

8.22 Members must have regard to the Licensing Authorities Policy when making 
their decision and it can be viewed in full here: 

Page 14



13

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-
policy-licensing-act-2003/ 

8.23 It should be noted that the Policy contains various Appendices, some of which 
may be of use to Parties attending the hearing. This includes a ‘Pool of 
Conditions’ (https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-
conditions.pdf) and a ‘Code of Good Practice’ 
(https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-
practice.pdf). 

9.0 GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE

9.1 Members are also obliged to have regard to the Guidance produced under 
S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The most recent version of this was published 
in April 2018 and some relevant sections are highlighted below. The Guidance 
can be viewed here:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

9.2 Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with 
the licensing 
[...]
ing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-practice.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346401/appendix-d-code-of-good-practice.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


14

premises may also be appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated as 
customers enter and leave. (Paragraph 2.19)

9.5 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for 
the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who 
engages in anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it 
would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, 
following relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to 
place signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until 
they leave the area, or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places 
on the premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of people living 
nearby to a peaceful night. (Paragraph 2.21)

9.6 A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. For example, 
a representation from a local businessperson about the commercial damage 
caused by competition from new licensed premises would not be relevant. On 
the other hand, a representation by a businessperson that nuisance caused by 
new premises would deter customers from entering the local area, an
[...]
ribunal and witness. This 
connection delay may lead participants to believe a person has finished speaking 
before they have, in fact, done so and is liable to result in participants inadvertently 
speaking over one another.

 Do not interrupt. Let a speaker finish before speaking. Be especially careful not to 
interrupt another speaker.

 After each party is finished speaking the video hearing should always revert back 
to the Chair to invite the next speaker. No one should speak without being invited 
to do so by the Chair.

Contact for more Information: Tom Keating (Specialist Lead, Licensing) / 07967 
179666 / tkeating@middevon.gov.uk OR Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for 
Public Health and Regulatory Services) / 07967 679939 / 
snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: 

Legal Services / Members of Licensing Sub-Committee / Applicant / Other Parties (as 
per the Licensing Act)

List of Background Papers:

 Licensing Act 2003 - https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 Section 182 Guidance - https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-

memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 Mid Devon District Council Licensing Act Policy - 

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-
policy-licensing-act-2003/ 

Page 20

mailto:tkeating@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/


ANNEX 1

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



P
[...]
tform.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hearing Procedures

ANNEX 7

Page 57

mailto:licensing@middevon.gov.uk


1 

 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL – LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Protocol and Procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 

 

Introduction1.0

The role of the Sub-Committee is to determine A1.1 pplications / Notices in an 

 impartial manner in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 

 2003, national guidance and the Council’s Policies. 

Composition of Sub-Committee2.0

The Sub-Committee shall usually consist of thre2.1 e Councillors drawn on a “panel” 

 basis from the membership of the Licensing Committee.  

In forming the Membership of the Licensing Sub-2.2 Committee for a hearing, and 

 where Councillors availability permits, Members Services shall try to ensure that: 

• There are at least two experienced Members in attendance 

• Rotation of Membership 

 ‘Experienced’ is defined as having previously taken part in two separate hearings. 

Members may sit on a Hearing which relates to t2.3 heir own Ward as long as there is no 

 conflict of interest ’and any relevant declarations are made at the beginning of the 

 meeting. 

The Chairman for a Hearing shall be selected fr2.4 om the Members that form the Sub-

 Committee. 

When unforeseen circumstances require, or an ur2.5 gent matter has arisen, the Sub-

 Committee may be made up of two Councillors as opposed to three.   

Hearings to be held in public3.0

Licensing Hearings shall take place in public.3.1 However, the Sub-Committee 

 may exclude the public (including a party to the hearing) from all or part of a hearing 

 where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest 

 in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. 

The Sub-Committee may require any person attend3.2 ing the hearing who is in their 

 opinion behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may: 

 a)  refuse to permit that person to return, or 

Pa
[...]
ence, depending on the circumstances in which it 

 arises. 

 

 

Page 61



5 

 

13.0 Roles of Officers 

 Representative of Legal Services 

13.1 The role of the representative of Legal Services will be to deal with any questions of 

 law, matters of practice and procedure and where appropriate assist the Sub-

 Committee in formulating the reasons for its decision. They may ask questions of 

 parties and witnesses in order to clarify the evidence and any issues in the case. 

 Representative of Member Services 

13.2 The role of the representative of Member Services will be to make a record of the 

 proceedings both by way of notes of the evidence / information given and a minute 

 of the decision reached, inclusive of the reasons for the decision. 

 Licensing Officer 

13.3 The role of the Licensing Officer will be to introduce the application / notice, outline 

 the relevant facts and any issues involved through the presentation of their report. 

14.0 Determination of Applications / Notices 

14.1 Unless the matter being considered by the Sub-Committee falls within one of the 

 categories listed in point 14.2, the Sub-Committee has five working days to make 

 their determination beginning with the day, or the last day, on which the hearing 

 was held.    

14.2 In relation to the following matters, the Sub-Committee must make its decision at 

 the conclusion of the hearing: 

 a) A counter notice following an objection to a temporary event notice 

 b) Review of a premises premises licence following closure order 

15.0 Record of proceedings 

15.1 A record of the hearing shall be made by authority and kept for six years from the 

 date of the determination or, where an appeal is brought against the determination 

 of the authority, the record must be kept for six years from the date of disposal of 

 the appeal.  The authority may also record the proceeding through audio tape. 

16.0 Appeals 

16.1 Either those who have made an application or those who have made a 

 representation on an application may have the right to appeal the authorities 

 decision to the Magistrates Court. 

Page 62



6 

 

16.2 An appeal must be commenced within twenty one days beginning with the day on 

 which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of their decision. 

17.0 Irregularities 

17.1 Proceedings will not be rendered void only as a result of failure to comply with any 

 provision of the Hearing Regulations. 

17.2 Where the authority considers that any person may have been prejudiced as the 

 result of an irregularity relating to the Hearing Regulations, it will take such steps, as 

 it thinks fit to cure the irregularity, before reaching its determination. 

17.3 Clerical mistakes in any document recording a determination of the authority, or 

 errors arising in such a document as the result of an accidental slip or omission, may 

 be corrected by the authority. 

 

The following information and procedures are associated with this document 

 

Legislation 

• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005:   

� http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/pdfs/uksi_20050044_en.pdf 

Hearing Procedures 

• New / Variation of Premises or Club 

• Temporary Event Notices 

• Review 

Hearing Guidance  

• General guidance to attendees 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



7 

 

HEARING PROCEDURE: NEW / VARIATION OF PREMISES OR CLUB 

 

Introduction and Preliminary remarks 

1. The following parties will introduce themselves: 

• The Chairman of the Sub-Committee  

• Members of the Sub-Committee  

• Council Officers (legal advisor, member services officer and licensing officer) 

2. The Chairman will ask for any declarations of interest. 

3. The Chairman will announce if the hearing is to be held in public or private session.  

4. The Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves. This will be the order in 

which they present their case and is as follows: 

• Applicant and any person repr
[...]
owed in 
 • Chosen participants will receive an invitation to join the Breakout Room. They will then be  
  transported to a private Zoom meeting with those participants. 
 • During this time the ‘main’ Zoom Hearing will continue to be live, but those in the main  
  meeting will not be able to hear or see those in the Breakout Room. 
	 •	 Once	those	in	the	Breakout	Room	have	finished	their	private	conversation,	they	can		 	
  request the help of the Host. The Host will then return to the Breakout Room, cease the  
  Breakout Meeting, and return those participants to the Main Hearing.
 • This is suitable for when Committee Members need to take legal advice or come to their  
  determination.
 

Emergency Procedure – the virtual ‘hand’ raise

	 •	 If	you	are	experiencing	technical	difficulty	and	need	to	get	the	attention	of	the	‘Host’	
 • Click the ‘participants’ tab in the taskbar at the bottom of the screen. 
 • This will open a sidebar to the right of the screen 
 • At the bottom of the side bar click ‘Raise Hand’ 
 • This will virtually raise a blue hand icon in the top left of your video 
 • The Host will be able to see your hand and come to you at an appropriate moment in the  
  hearing

Recording the Hearing

 • If you are the ‘Host’ and wish to record a hearing
 • Click the record button in the taskbar 
 • The zoom hearing will be recorded – as indicted by a red dot in the top left corner of the  
  screen. 
 • Once the hearing ends the video of the hearing will be saved on the Host’s computer  

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Determination of a new premises licence for Rull Orchard, Northdown Road, Bickleigh, Devon, EX5 5LN
	Annex 1 and 2 (application and plan)
	Annex 3 - 6 (representations)
	Annex 7 - Hearing Procedure
	Annex 8 - Zoom Users Guide






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C – 21 September 2020 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C held on 21 
September 2020 at 10.30 am

Present 
Councillors

D R Coren and D J Knowles

Also Present
Officer(s): Maria De Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader), Thomas 

Keating (Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer), Deborah 
Sharpley (Solicitor), Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

7 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no apologies.

8 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Cllr D J Knowles was duly elected Chairman of the Sub Committee.

9 DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR RULL ORCHARD, 
NORTHDOWN ROAD, BICKLEIGH, DEVON, EX5 5LN 

Consideration was given to a report * of the Lead Licensing Officer relating to an 
application that had been received by Rull Orchard, Northdown Road, Bickleigh, 
Devon, EX5 5LN.  This was a requirement of the Council as the Licensing Authority.

The Licensing Sub Committee decided that the meeting should be heard in public 
session.

There were no interests to declare.

The Lead Licensing Officer stated that the reason for the hearing was that a new 
premise license application had received representations objecting to the application 
and the Council, as the Licensing Authority, was obliged to hold a hearing to 
determine the application.

The objections received had alluded to issues with public safety and the prevention 
of public nuisance.

He explained that the applicants had provided information and proposals on this, and 
in summary, the steps they intended to take were as follows:

 No self-service of alcohol on the premises
 Regular collection of glasses / bottles
 The adoption and operation of a ‘Challenge 25’ Policy
 Safeguards in relation to the ordering and subsequent delivery of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises.



Licensing Sub-Committee C – 21 September 2020 2

The applicant, Mr Shorland, stated he was the owner and founder of the business 
which had been developed through his hobby of cider making. In addition to cider his 
business also made juices and products from bee keeping. The reason for applying 
for a licence was to enable him to sell his produce direct to the public. He intended to 
set up cider making workshops were people could visit the site and partake in 
practical tuition followed by tasting sessions. He explained that places on the 
workshops would need to be pre booked and that the business would not be 
accepting ad hoc visitors. He explained that the cider making events were 
educational and any alcohol consumption would be tightly controlled. He stated that 
any event would finish by 8.00pm and he was expecting to put on 1 or 2 events a 
month during the summer months and fewer events during the winter. 

In response to questions asked he confirmed that places on the courses would be a 
maximum of four car loads of people at one time, approximately 12 people and that 
no music was going to be played. In response to noise concerns he stated that the 
only noise from the site would be conversational which would be over by 8.30pm 
during the summer months.

Mr Pocock, representing the voices of all the objectors, stated that they had no 
objection to an off licence or cider tastings on the site. The main concerns were with 
noise and that they did not have objections to small events but were concerned that 
the facility could be open until 8.00pm and be open to people just turning up. The 
objectors were concerned with possible drink drivers coming from the site and 
requested that the opening times were limited to 5.00pm.

The Sub Committee then withdrew to make it deliberations.

On returning back to open session the Chairman announced:

The Sub Committee had taken into account the report of the Licensing Officer, the 
applicant and the relevant representations together with the presentations today.

In particular, the Sub Committee noted the following:

 The Responsible bodies had made no representations e.g. Police and 
Environmental Health 

 Concerns about security of the premises, possible noise nuisance and drink 
driving  

 There will be an assigned Designated Premises Supervisor
 The hours of the application applied for 
 Concerns about parking
 The need for, and benefit of, signage asking members to respect the locality;

and
 The apparent breakdown in communications and trust with some local 

residents and the need for dialogue.

The licensing objectives and MDDC Statement of Licensing policy Licensing Act 
2003 were considered by the Sub Committee – and the issues raised by the 
objectors have been addressed within the responses from the applicant and through 
standard conditions and the additional condition below.  



Licensing Sub-Committee C – 21 September 2020 3

In connection with the objectors proposed reduction of opening timings and the 
suggestion in the hearing of being open on reduced days–  this would concentrate 
the traffic into a smaller period.   

It was therefore RESOLVED that the licence be granted as applied for, subject to the 
standard conditions and the following additional condition:

 Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and businesses and to leave 
the vicinity as quickly and quietly as possible. 

Recommendation - Visitors to Rull Orchard must pre book to gain admission to the 
premises

(Proposed by the Chairman)

 

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

(The meeting ended at 12.15 pm) CHAIRMAN


